guaranteed benefits provided, applying derivative finan-
cial instruments to ensure that interest rate exposures on
assets and liabilities are more or less aligned. Changes in
the value of investment assets resulting from changes in
interest rates are therefore partly offset by correspond-
ing changes in the value of the technical provisions and
the individual and collective bonus potentials. If, over
time, the return generated is lower than the discount rate
applied, the bonus potentials will be affected initially, and
shareholders’ equity may be affected subsequently.

Properties
In connection with the valuation of properties, a fair value
is calculated on the basis of market-based rental income

The table lists the most important risks to which the Alm. Brand Group is exposed. The order of the risk factors is not an indication of the
size or importance of each risk factor. The risk factors relating to Life Insurance do not include risks related to securities owned by the poli-
cyholders.

Sensitivity information

DKKm
Non-life

Insurance
Life

Insurance Other Total

% of share-
holders’

equity

Sensitivity information, group
Risk on shareholders’ equity in case of specific events

Interest rate increase of 1 percentage point -141 -22 -25 -188 -3.6

Interest rate fall of 1 percentage point 16 13 16 45 0.9

Equity price fall of 15% -56 0 -6 -62 -1.2

Fall in property prices of 15% -7 0 0 -7 -0.1

Currency risk excl. EUR, 25% decline -63 0 -14 -77 -1.5

Spread widening of 1 percentage point -229 -27 -22 -278 -5.4

Catastrophe events:

- one “100-year event” -95 - - -95 -1.8

- two “100-year events” -226 - - -226 -4.4

and operating expenses relative to the required rate of
return of the individual properties. The valuation takes into
account the type, location, state of repair, vacancy rate,
etc. of the property.

SENSITIVITY INFORMATION
We take various types of calculated risk in support of the
long-term business objectives. The most important busi-
ness risks and financial risks are listed in the table below.

The individual risks are described in note 42 Capital and
risk management on pages 102 to 107.

ALM. BRAND
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES 110 ALM. BRAND ANNUAL REPORT 2020FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES 110